Tribes of North Dakota and the Pawnee Tribe of Oklahoma.

In 1995, human remains representing one individual were placed in the vehicle of James A. Vanderloo, a volunteer firefighter by person(s) unknown during a fire call near Pierre, SD. These human remains were turned over to the SARC by Mr. Vanderloo during the same year. No known individuals were identified. No associated funerary objects are present.

Based on cranial morphology, these human remains have been determined to be Native American. Crainometric measurements indicate these human remains are consistent with Pawnee or Mandan populations. Further, based on etchings on the remains indicative of plant roots, the manner of interment is consistent with the inhumation of traditional Mandan practice.

Consultation with representatives of the Three Affiliated Tribes indicates their aboriginal lands included northern South Dakota and southern North Dakota along the Missouri River.

Based on the above mentioned information, officials of the South Dakota State Archaeological Research Center have determined that, pursuant to 43 CFR 10.2 (d)(1), the human remains listed above represent the physical remains of one individual of Native American ancestry. Officials of the South Dakota State Archaeological Research Center have also determined that, pursuant to 43 CFR 10.2 (e), there is a relationship of shared group identity which can be reasonably traced between these Native American human remains and the Three Affiliated Tribes of North Dakota.

This notice has been sent to officials of the Pawnee Tribe of Oklahoma and the Three Affiliated Tribes of North Dakota. Representatives of any other Indian tribe that believes itself to be culturally affiliated with these human remains and associated funerary objects should contact Renee Boen, Curator, South Dakota State Archaeological Research Center, P.O. Box 1257, Rapid City, SD 57709-1257; telephone: (605) 394-1936, before May 27, 1998. Repatriation of the human remains to the Three Affiliated Tribes of North Dakota may begin after that date if no additional claimants come forward. Dated: April 21, 1998.

Francis P. McManamon,

Departmental Consulting Archeologist, Manager, Archeology and Ethnography Program.

[FR Doc. 98–11105 Filed 4–24–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–70–F

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement

Notice of Proposed Information Collection

AGENCY: Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement. **ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement (OSM) is announcing its intention to request approval for the collection of information for the Procedures and Criteria for Approval or Disapproval of State Program Submissions at 30 CFR Part 732.

DATES: Comments on the proposed information collection must be received by June 26, 1998, to be assured of consideration.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be mailed to John A. Trelease, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, 1951 Constitution Ave, NW, Room 210—SIB, Washington, DC 20240. Comments may also be submitted electronically to jtreleas@osmre.gov. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

To request a copy of the information collection request, explanatory information and related form, contact John A. Trelease, at (202) 208–2783.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) regulations at 5 CFR 1320, which implementing provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104–13), require that interested members of the public and affected agencies have an opportunity to comment on information collection and recordkeeping activities (see 5 CFR 1320.8 (d)). This notice identifies information collections that OSM will be submitting to OMB for extension. These collections are contained in 30 CFR 732. An agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. The OMB control number for this collection of information is 1029-0024.

OSM has revised burden estimates, where appropriate, to reflect current reporting levels or adjustments based on reestimates of burden or respondents. OSM will request a 3-year term of approval for this information collection activity.

Comments are invited on: (1) The need for the collection of information for the performance of the functions of

the agency; (2) the accuracy of the agency's burden estimates; (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information collection; and (4) ways to minimize the information collection burden on respondents, such as use of automated means of collection of the information. A summary of the public comments will accompany OSM's submission of the information collection request to OMB.

This notice provides the public with 60 days in which to comment on the following information collection activity:

Title: Procedures and Criteria for Approval or Disapproval of State Program Submissions, 30 CFR Part 732.

OMB Control Number: 1029–0024. Summary: Part 732 establishes the procedures and criteria for approval and disapproval of State program submissions. The Information submitted is used to evaluate whether State regulatory authorities are meeting the provisions of their approved programs.

Bureau Form Number: None. Frequency of Collection: On occasion and annually.

Description of Respondents: 24 State regulatory authorities.

Total Ånnual Responses: 65. Total Annual Burden Hours: 8,965.

Dated: April 21, 1998.

Richard G. Bryson,

Chief, Division of Regulatory Support. [FR Doc. 98–11073 Filed 4–24–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–05–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to the Clean Air Act

In accordance with Departmental policy at 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that on April 8, 1998, a proposed consent decree in United States v. AMOCO Oil Company, Civil Action No. G98-173, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, simultaneously with the filing of a complaint by the United States. The complaint seeks injunctive relief and civil penalties for violations by defendant AMOCO of Sections 111, 112 and 114 of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7411, 7412 and 7414, including the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants ("NESHAPS") for benzene, New Source Performance Standards ("NSPS"), and related reporting requirements, in connection with the operation of its petroleum refining complex in Texas City, Texas. Under the proposed consent decree, AMOCO agrees to pay a civil penalty of

\$850,000.00 for these violations and to implement specific projects designed to reduce the benzene content of its waste streams and to bring the facility into compliance with the applicable regulatory requirements.

For a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication, the Department of Justice will receive written comments relating to the proposed consent decree from persons who are not parties to the action. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, D.C. 20530, and should refer to *United States* v. *AMOCO Oil Company*, DOJ #90–5–2–1–2131.

The proposed consent decree may be examined at the offices of the United States Attorney for the Southern District of Texas, c/o U.S. Marshall Service, U.S. Courthouse, 515 Rusk, Houston, Texas, 77002 and at the office of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI, 1445 Ross Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75202 (Attention: Rusty Herbert, Assistant Regional Counsel). A copy of the consent decree may also be examined at the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, N.W., 4th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20005, (202) 624-0892. Copies of the decree may be obtained in person or by mail from the Consent Decree Library. Such requests should be accompanied by a check in the amount of \$7.25 (25 cents per page reproduction charge) payable to "Consent Decree Library". When requesting copies, please refer to United States v. AMOCO Oil Company, DOJ #90-5-2-1-2131.

Joel Gross,

Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 98–11131 Filed 4–24–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act

In accordance with Departmental policy, 28 CFR 50.7, and Section 122 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9622, notice is hereby given that on April 14, 1998, a proposed *De Minimis* Consent Decree in *United States* v. *CertainTeed Corporation, et al.*, Civil Action No. 98–71586, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division. This consent decree represents a settlement of claims of the United States

against CertainTeed Corporation D/B/A Wolverine Technologies, Inc., United Paint & Chemical Corporation, and Brazeway, Inc., for reimbursement of response costs and injunctive relief in connection with the Metamora Landfill Superfund Site ("Site") pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq.

Under this settlement with the United States, CertainTeed Corporation will pay \$841,612, United Paint & Chemical Corporation will pay \$313,707, and Brazeway, Inc. will pay \$388,761, for a total of \$1,544,080, in reimbursement of response costs incurred by the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the Site.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the proposed Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General of the Environment and Natural Resources Division, Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20530, and should refer to *United States* v. *CertainTeed, et al.*, D.J. Ref. 90–11–3–289J.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, 211 West Fort Street, Suite 2300, Detroit, MI 48226, at the Region 5 Office of the Environmental Protection Agency, 77 West Jackson Street, Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590, and at the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, NW., 4th Floor, Washington, DC 20005, (202) 624-0892. A copy of the proposed Consent Decree may be obtained in person or by mail from the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, NW., 4th Floor, Washington, DC 20005. In requesting a copy, please enclose a check in the amount of \$6.25 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the Consent Decree Library. Walker Smith,

Deputy Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 98–11133 Filed 4–24–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to the Clean Air Act

Notice is hereby given that a proposed Consent Decree ("Decree") in *United States* v. *Sunbeam Outdoor Products*, Civil Action No. 96–0474–CV–W–2, was lodged on April 6, 1998, with the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri.

The complaint alleges that defendant Sunbeam Outdoor Products ("Sunbeam") violated Missouri Air Pollution Control Rule 10 CST 10-6.060(5) ("the Rule") by constructing and then continuing to operate a paintline at each of its two Neosho, Missouri manufacturing plants without first obtaining the permits required by the Rule. EPA approved the Rule under Section 110 of the Clean Air Act ("CAA"), 42 U.S.C. 7410, making it federally enforceable under Section 113 of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. 7413. The complaint sought injunctive relief enjoining Sunbeam from further violations of the Rule, and civil penalties of up to \$25,000 per day for each day Sunbeam violated the Rule.

Under the proposed Decree, Sunbeam shall pay the United States a civil penalty of \$829,825.00, and refrain from further violating the CAA. Sunbeam further agrees to operate one or both of two powder paintlines that Sunbeam built at its Neosho plants as a result of this enforcement action for at least one year after the effective date of the proposed Decree. These powder paintlines, which cost Sunbeam approximately \$8 million, were not necessary for Sunbeam to achieve compliance with the CAA. While the Decree remains in effect, Sunbeam shall not replace the paintlines, which substantially reduce the generation of air pollution from Sunbeam's Neosho plants, with other technology without express written permission from EPA.

The Department of Justice will receive, for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication, comments relating to the proposed consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General for the Environment and Natural Resources Division, Department of Justice, Washington, D.C. 20530, and should refer to *United States* v. *Sunbeam Outdoor Products*, DOJ Ref. #90–5–2–1–2066.

The proposed consent decree may be examined at the office of the United States Attorney, Western District of Missouri, 1201 Walnut, Suite 2300, Kansas City, MO 64106-2149, (816) 426-3131; the Region VII Office of the Environmental Protection Agency, 726 Minnesota Avenue, Kansas City, KS 66101, (913) 551–7010; and at the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, N.W., 4th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20005, (202) 624-0892. A copy of the proposed consent decree may be obtained in person or by mail from the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, N.W., 4th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20005. In requesting a copy please refer to the referenced case and enclose a